.termnned by a-majority vote of the city council, city commission or
other governing body of such city. Provided, however, that the
aggregate of the face value of the bonds which shall be issued by
'virtue of the provisions of this act shall not exceed the sum of
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00).

Sec* 2.—To be decided by vote of people.—Before any bonds
are issued under the provisions of this act by any such city, there
shall be adopted by the city council, city commission, or other gov-
erning body of such city, a resolution certifying the purpose for